important due to these complexities that affect the ability of the players 

as well as their success. The current research aims to establish the effect 

of intrinsic motivation on sports commitment and goal-oriented 

achievement of university soccer players. Three hundred nineteen (319) 

university soccer players completed the motivation, commitment, and 

achievement questionnaires to determine their responses. SEM was used 

in the study as a statistical tool to test the causal relationships between 

the variables. The results confirmed significant positive correlations